

## **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:

## **Resolution No.: 21-020**

Approving the November 2020 revision of the County of Monterey Emergency Operations Plan and September 2020 Plan Annex N - Family Assistance Plan in accordance with Chapter 2.68.080 and 2.68.0404 of the County Code.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 26<sup>th</sup> day of January 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting January 26, 2021.

Dated: January 27, 2021 File ID: RES 21-013 Agenda Item No.: 20 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Depu

## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 21-020	
Resolution adopting the November 2020 revision to the County	)
of Monterey Emergency Operations Plan and September2020	)
Annex N - Family Assistance Plan in accordance with Chapter	)
2.68.080 and 2.68.040 of the County Code	)

**WHEREAS**, Section 2.68.080 of the County Code prescribes the purpose and process for adopting and maintaining an Emergency Operations Plan for the County of Monterey; and

WHEREAS, an Emergency Operations Plan is a key component of an emergency operations program, establishing the overall authority, roles and functions performed during response to major emergencies/disasters. It also sets forth those overall authorities, roles and functions for disaster preparedness, recovery and mitigation phases of emergency management when carried out in conjunction with responding to a disaster. The County's March 2014 edition of the Emergency Operations Plan needed a revision to maintain compliance with California's Standard Emergency Management System (SEMS) and the National Incident Management System (NIMS); and

WHEREAS, the Adoption of Annex N – Family Assistance Plan is a significant milestone in the County of Monterey's extensive efforts to create a more resilient Monterey County by prioritizing life safety, the reduction of suffering, protection of property, protection of the environment, continuity and restoration of basic services; and assurance of timely community and economic resiliency as they relate to disasters, and

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with Section 2.68.040 and 2.68.080 of the County Code the Emergency Operations Plan revision process included a working group consisting of stakeholders with review and comment from the Monterey County Disaster Council who is responsible to make recommendation for approval of the plan and annex to the Board of Supervisors. The revision process was carried out in accordance with FEMA's Comprehensive Planning Guide 101 Version 2.0.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that based on the recommendation from the Monterey County Disaster Council the Board of Supervisors does hereby approve November 2020 revision of the County of Monterey Emergency Operations Plan and September 2020, plan Annex – Family Assitance.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** on this 26<sup>th</sup> day of January 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

Legistar File ID No. I	RES 21-013 Agenda	Item No.	20
------------------------	-------------------	----------	----

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting January 26, 2021.

Dated: January 29, 2021 File ID: RES 21-013 Agenda Item No.: 20 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Deputy